

# **City of Winston-Salem**

101 North Main Street Winston-Salem, NC 27101

## **Summary**

## **Public Safety Committee**

Council Member James Taylor, Jr., Chair Council Member Jeff MacIntosh, Vice Chair Mayor Pro Tempore Vivian H. Burke Council Member John C. Larson

Monday, September 9, 2019

6:00 PM

Committee Room 239, City Hall

## **CALL TO ORDER**

Chair Taylor called the meeting to order at 6:11 pm and thanked the leaders and members of the Public Safety Departments who protect Winston-Salem.

#### **Present:**

Council Member James Taylor, Chair Council Member Jeff MacIntosh, Vice Chair Mayor Pro Tempore Vivian Burke Council Member John Larson

## **Others Present:**

Council Member Annette Scippio

## C CONSENT AGENDA

A motion was made by Council Member MacIntosh, seconded by Council Member Larson, to approve the Consent Agenda. The motion carried unanimously.

**C-1.** Consideration of Items Regarding the 2019 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant:

Resolution Authorizing An Interlocal Agreement To Accept And Share Funds With Forsyth County Under The 2019 Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program Award.

Ordinance Amending the Project Budget Ordinance for the City of Winston-Salem, North Carolina for the Fiscal Year 2019-2020.

Approved by Consent Vote.

C-2. Ordinance Amending Section 42-122(f) of the City Code Relating to 25
Miles Per Hour Speed Limits (West Ward) - Brookberry Farm Road,
Summer Hill Lane, Summer Hill Way, Bridlespur Court, Fresh Field Lane,
Garden Park Lane, Heron Ridge Road, Osprey Ridge Road, Spindletop

Court, Birmingham Court, Stable Bend Lane, Autumn Park Circle, Addlestone Road, Sweetgrass Trail, Trent Creek Lane, Windalier Lane, Downing Creek Circle, Mossbank Lane, Cedarmere Drive, Wood Duck Lane, Maplechase Road, Reynolds Creek Circle, Goldenberry Court, Berryhill Lane, Fernhill Road, Brookberry Farm Circle, Foxgate Circle, Walnut Park Lane, Windflower Road, Silverbrook Court, Rosewind Lane, Hundley Road, Shoal Creek Lane, and Fern Bank Circle.

Approved by Consent Vote.

**C-3.** Approval of Public Safety Committee Summary of Minutes.

Approved by Consent Vote.

## **G GENERAL AGENDA**

G-1. Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into a "Forsyth County Involuntary Commitment Transportation Agreement" as Required by North Carolina Session Law 2018-33 (Senate Bill 630).

Lore Sykes, Public Safety Attorney, gave the staff report.

A motion was made by Council Member MacIntosh, seconded by Council Member Larson, that this Resolution be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 4 - Council Member Council Member Taylor, Council Member Council Member MacIntosh, Council Member Mayor Pro Tempore Burke, and Council Member

Council Member Larson

**G-2.** Information Regarding Online Filing of Citizen Police Complaints and Commendations.

Al Andrews, Deputy City Attorney, gave the staff report.

The Committee discussed possible changes/additions to his proposal.

**G-3.** Presentation on the Winston-Salem Police Department's Partnership with Ring Video Doorbell Systems.

Catrina Thompson, Chief of Police, introduced Sergeant Peter Watkins.

Sergeant Watkins gave the staff report.

#### ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Committee, the meeting adjourned at 7:14 pm.